

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI

[3209]

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 23981 OF 2023

Between:

1. K Peddi Reddy, S/o. K. Venkatarami Reddy Aged about 53 years, Occ:Agriculture, R/o. D.No.1-86, Chokkandla Palli, Ramasamudram Mandal, Annamayya District.
2. M.Sarla, W/o. M. Bhaskar Reddy, Aged about 47 years, Occ:Agriculture, R/o.Kothapeta, Punganur Town and Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in WP 23981 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep., by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
4. The Thasildar, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. G. Krishna Reddy, S/o. G.Chinna Reddy@Chinna Bidda, Aged about 73 years, Occ. Agriculture R/o.Melupatla Village, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. M.Mallikarjun Reddy, S/o. M.Raja Reddy, Aged about 52 years, Occ:Agriculture, R/o.Melupatla Village, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. M. Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. M.Raja Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Occ:Agriculture, R/o. Kothapeta, Punganur Town and Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. Raghunatha Reddy, S/o. M.Raja Reddy, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Melupatla Village, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
9. Sankar Reddy, S/o. Raja Reddy (died)

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners: SMT.S.PARINEETA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 TO 4: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in appeal in Roc.C/571/2022, dated 28-08-

2023, issued by the respondent No.3, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No. 23981 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Considering the submissions made and perusing the material on record, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings as prayed.

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

F.

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
4. The Thasildar, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. G. Krishna Reddy, S/o. G.Chinna Reddy@Chinna Bidda, R/o.Melupatla Village, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. M.Mallikarjun Reddy, S/o. M.Raja Reddy, R/o.Melupatla Village, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. M. Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. M.Raja Reddy, R/o. Kothapeta, Punganur Town and Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. Raghunatha Reddy, S/o. M.Raja Reddy, R/o. Melupatla Village, Punganur Mandal, Chittoor District (1 to 8 by RPAD)
9. One CC to Smt.S.PARINEETA Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:14/09/2023

NOTE: LIST THIS CASE AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

I.A.No.1 OF 2023

IN

WP.No.23981 of 2023

INTERIM STAY

